cants may, within 30 days after said decision, have the right to appeal for a review in a court of competent jurisdiction. [;]

- (6) The applicants shall thereupon file the duplicate of the certificate of organization, with the certificate of approval attached thereto, with the register of deeds of the county within which the credit union is to do business, who shall make a record of the certificate and return it, with his certificate of record attached thereto, to the commissioner of banks, for permanent record; and
- (7) Thereupon the applicants shall become and be a credit union, incorporated in accordance with the privisions of this chapter.

In order to simplify the organization of credit unions, the commissioner of banks shall cause to be prepared an approved form of certificate of organization and a form of by-laws, consistent with this chapter, which may be used by credit union incorporators for their guidance, and on written application of seven residents of the state, shall supply them, without charge, with a blank certificate of organization and a copy of the form of suggested by-laws.

Approved April 7, 1951.

CHAPTER 309-S. F. No. 885

An act relating to fees for examination of financial institutions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 46.13, and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 51.50.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 46.13, is amended to read as follows:

46.13. Financial institutions, examinations. Subdivision 1. Fees; generally. Each bank, trust company, savings bank, savings, building and loan association and credit union organized under the laws of this state, shall pay into the state

treasury for each regular or special examination made at any time by the commissioner of banks of such institution, a fee to be determined as follows.

- Subd. 2. Fees; state banks, trust companies, savings banks. In the case of state banks, trust companies, or savings banks, for each examination, a fee consisting of \$60.00 plus an amount equal to 16 cents for each \$1,000 of assets up to and including \$1,000,000, plus an amount equal to eight cents for each \$1,000 of assets in excess of \$1,000,000 and not exceeding \$5,000,000, plus an amount equal to four cents for each \$1,000 of assets in excess of \$5,000,000 and not exceeding \$20,000,000, plus an amount equal to three cents for each \$1,000 of assets in excess of \$20,000,000; and in the case of trust companies an additional amount equal to two cents for each \$1,000 value of properties held in trust for the benefit of others.
- Subd. 3. Fees; savings, building, and loan associations. In the case of savings, building and loan associations, for each examination, a fee consisting of \$40.00, plus an amount equal to 20 cents per \$1,000 of assets up to and including \$1,000,000, plus an amount equal to ten cents per \$1,000 of assets in excess of \$1,000,000 and not exceeding \$25,000,000, plus an amount equal to five cents per \$1,000 of assets in excess of \$25,000,000.
- Subd. 4. Fees; credit unions. In the case of credit unions, for each examination; if the assets are less than \$2,000, a fee of \$15.00; if the assets are \$2,000 or more, a fee of \$30.00, plus an amount equal to \$1.00 per \$1,000 of assets up to and including \$100,000, plus an amount equal to 50 cents for each \$1,000 of assets in excess of \$100,000 and not exceeding \$500,000, plus an amount equal to 25 cents for each \$1,000 of assets in excess of \$500,000, and not exceeding \$1,500,000, plus an amount equal to 15 cents for each \$1,000 of assets in excess of \$1,500,000 and not exceeding \$3,000,000, plus an amount equal to 10 cents for each \$1,000 of assets in excess of \$3,000,000.
- Subd. 5. Fees; when payable. These fees shall be paid by the institution examined within 20 days after a statement of the amount thereof shall have been rendered the institution examined by the commissioner of banks and, if not so paid, shall bear interest at the rate of six per cent per annum.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 51.50, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 7, 1951.

CHAPTER 310—S. F. No. 971 [Not Coded]

An act relating to county civil service; amending Laws 1941, Chapter 423, Section 6, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1941, Chapter 423, Section 6, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 255, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Sec. 6. Classified, unclassified service. The officers and employees of such county and of any agency, board, or commission, supported in whole or in part by taxation upon the taxable property of such county or appointed by the judges of the district or probate court for such county, are hereby divided into the unclassified and classified service. The unclassified service shall comprise:
- a. All officers elected by popular vote or persons appointed to fill vacancies in such offices.
- b. Judges and receivers, referees, arbiters, court reporters, jurors, notaries public, and persons appointed by a court to make or conduct any special inquiry of a judicial and temporary character.
- c. Superintendent or principal administrative officer of any separate department of county government which is now or hereafter created pursuant to law, who is directly responsible to the board of county commissioners or any other board or commission, as well as the county agricultural agents and the home demonstration agents under the control of the county extension committee.